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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
To the Directors of Atlantic Salmon Federation (U.S.), Inc. 
 
Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Atlantic Salmon Federation (U.S.), Inc. (the 
Entity), which comprise: 
• the financial position as at September 30, 2020 
• the statement of activities for the year then ended 
• the statement of cash flows for the year then ended 
• and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 

accounting policies 

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”). 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Entity as at end of September 30, 2020,its results of 
activities and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

Basis for Opinion  
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 
standards.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
“Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our 
auditors’ report.   
We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion.     

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for 
the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with U.S generally accepted accounting principles, and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 



 
 
 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management 
either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative 
but to do so. 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity’s financial 
reporting process. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 
and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion.  
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or 
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 
of users taken on the basis of the financial statements. 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, 
we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit.  
We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion.  

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the 
related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, 
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up 
to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause 
the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern. 



 
 
 

 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
 

 

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 

Fredericton, Canada 
March 18, 2021 



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC.
Statement of Financial Position

September 30, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

2020 2019

Assets

Current assets:

  Cash 2,128,055$         1,702,090$         
  Accounts receivable 623,842              230,889              
  Unconditional promises to give (note 3) 142,003              136,500              
  Prepaid expenses 88,129                207,944              

2,982,028           2,277,423           

Long-term unconditional promises to give (note 3) 153,451              280,265              
Receivable from ASF (Canada) (note 8) 487,732              47,920                
Investments (note 4) 12,676,901         13,940,788         
Property, plant and equipment, net (note 5) 451,259              491,780              

16,751,371$       17,038,176$       

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6) 448,807$            194,411$            
  Deferred revenue (note 7) 291,466              635,487              

740,273              829,898              

Net assets:
  Unrestricted:
    Operating 804,895              (224,674)             
    Board designated 9,524,021           10,784,269         
  Property, plant and equipment 451,259              491,780              
Total unrestricted 10,780,175         11,051,375         

Temporarily restricted net assets (note 9) 2,470,935           2,473,719           
Permanently restricted net assets (note 10) 2,759,988           2,683,184           

16,011,098         16,208,278         
Impact of COVID-19 (note 14)

16,751,371$       17,038,176$       

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

  Director

  Director



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC.
Statement of Activities

Year ended September 30, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

Temporarily Permanently 2020 2019

Unrestricted restricted restricted Total Total

Revenues:
  Membership 62,674$         -$               -$              62,674$         72,999$         
  Development and annual giving 798,753         -                 -                798,753         733,982         
  Other contributions -                 1,835,456      76,804           1,912,260      2,607,623      
  Dinners and raffles 1,489,689      -                 -                1,489,689      981,058         
  Investment income (note 4) 425,519         11,174           -                436,693         468,481         
  Realized gain (loss) on sale -                 
    of investments (note 4) (330,007)        -                 -                (330,007)        210,738         
  Unrealized gain (loss) on investments (note 4) (689,931)        11,233           -                (678,698)        54,729           
  Gain (loss) on foreign exchange fluctuation (1,650)            -                 -                (1,650)            783                
  Miscellaneous 304,050         -                 -                304,050         45,960           
  Net assets released in 
   satisfaction of restrictions (note 9) 1,860,647      (1,860,647)     -                -                 -                 

3,919,744      (2,784)            76,804           3,993,764      5,176,353      

Expenses and other deductions:
  Conservation programs:
  General 1,805,374      -                 -                1,805,374      1,396,476      
  Regional programs 82,004           -                 -                82,004           127,995         
  Operations - Brunswick office 169,314         -                 -                169,314         197,691         

2,056,692      -                 -                2,056,692      1,722,162      
Education program:
  Public information 1,793             -                 -                1,793             1,600             

Development programs 163,503         -                 -                163,503         2,881             
Dinners and raffles 301,602         -                 -                301,602         258,208         
Administration 23,914           -                 -                23,914           19,496           
Facilities 89,440           -                 -                89,440           81,945           
Contributions to ASF (Canada) (note 8) 1,554,000      -                 -                1,554,000      1,857,692      

4,190,944      -                 -                4,190,944      3,943,984      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses (271,200)        (2,784)            76,804           (197,180)        1,232,369      

Net assets, beginning of year 11,051,375    2,473,719      2,683,184      16,208,278    14,975,909    

Net assets, end of year 10,780,175$  2,470,935$    2,759,988$    16,011,098$  16,208,278$   

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC.
Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended September 30, 2020, with comparative information for 2019

2020 2019

Operating activities
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses (197,180)            1,232,369$    
Adjustments to reconcile excess of revenues over expenses -                     

-                     
  Realized (gain)/loss on sale of investments 330,007             (210,738)       
  Unrealized (gain)/loss on investments 678,698             (54,729)         
  Depreciation 53,595               53,685           
  Increase in accounts receivable (392,953)            (19,321)         
  (Increase) decrease in net unconditional promises to give 121,311             (354,154)       
  Contributions restricted for long-term investments (76,804)              (74,689)         
  (Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 119,815             (75,778)         
  Interest on temporarily restricted long-term investments (11,174)              (7,709)           
  (Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 254,396             (43,324)         
  (Decrease) increase in deferred revenue (344,021)            62,449           
  Increase in accounts receivable from ASF Canada (439,812)            (137,316)       

Net cash provided by operating activities 95,878               370,745         

Financing activities
Contributions restricted for long-term investments 76,804               74,689           
Interest on temporarily restricted long-term investments 11,174               7,709             
Net cash provided by financing activities 87,978               82,398           

Investing activities
Acquisition of investments (3,364,284)         (3,599,700)    
Proceeds from sale of investments 3,619,466          3,609,731      
Additions (from) to property, plant and equipment (13,073)              (37,280)         
Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities 242,109             (27,249)         

Increase in cash position 425,965             425,894         

Cash position, beginning of year 1,702,090          1,276,196      

Cash position, end of year 2,128,055          1,702,090$    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

  to net cash used by operating activities:



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year ended September 30, 2020

1.  Significant accounting policies: 

(a)  Basis of presentation and reporting 

(b) Foreign currency:

(c)  Revenue recognition: 

Atlantic Salmon Federation (U.S.), Inc. (the "Federation") is incorporated in New York and promotes the conservation of the wild Atlantic
salmon through scientific research, public awareness programs and other activities. The Federation is generally exempt from Federal income
taxes under Section 501(a) as an organization described in Section 501 (c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code, and is also generally
exempt from state and local income taxes. 

Unrestricted contributions of revenue and support are recognized as revenue when received. Contributions of assets other than cash are
recorded at their fair values at the date of contribution. Contributions of revenue and support with donor-imposed restrictions that are met in
the same year as received or earned are reported as unrestricted revenues. 

Grants and contributions restricted by the donor, grantor or other outside party for particular purposes or are time restricted are reported as
temporarily restricted revenues and are reclassified to unrestricted net assets when expenses are incurred that satisfy the donor-imposed
restrictions or time restrictions are met. 

Endowment contributions are those permanently restricted by the donor. Investment income available for distribution is recorded as
unrestricted or temporarily restricted revenue depending on the terms specified by the donor. 

Unconditional promises to give due in the next year are reflected as current assets and are recorded at their net realizable value.
Unconditional promises to give due in subsequent years are reflected as long-term promises and are recorded at the present value of their
net realizable value using risk-free interest rates when the pledge is recorded. 

▪ Financial liabilities:  accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other payables and recorded at amortized costs.

Contribution of services is recognized when the services received create or enhance non financial assets or require specialized skills. 

Collectability of unconditional promises to give is determined based on the history of collections for each donor.

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles.

All amounts in the financial statements are expressed in U.S. dollars. Because the Federation carries on much of its activity in U.S. dollars,
its functional currency has been determined to be the U.S. dollar.

All accounts in the statement of financial position are translated into U.S. dollars at the year-end rate of exchange with any gain or loss
reported in the statement of activities and all accounts in the statement of activities are translated at the exchange rate at the dates on which
those items are recorded.

The Federation has classified its financial instruments as follows:

Revenue from fees for service is recognized when the services are provided and collection is probable.

▪ Cash and investments are classified as held-for-trading and carried at fair value.  Gains and losses on changes in fair value are recognized 
in the statement of activities in the period in which they are incurred.



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
Year ended September 30, 2020

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(e)  Property, plant and equipment:

Asset Rate
Buildings and research facilities 30 years
Office furniture and fixtures 10 years
Motor vehicles 7 years

(f)  Use of estimates: 

2.  Concentrations of risk:

(a)  Credit and market risk

3.  Unconditional promises to give:

Temporarily Permanently 
 restricted  restricted 2020 2019

Total unconditional promises to give 304,004$            -$                           304,004$             438,500$           
Receivables in less than one year 142,003              -                              142,003               136,500             
Receivable in one to three years 162,001              -                              162,001               302,000             
Less discounts to net present value 8,550                   -                              8,550                   21,735               
Net receivable in one to three years 153,451$            -$                           153,451$             280,265$           

4.  Investments:

2020 2019
Cost Fair value Cost Fair value

Cash and equivalents 149,923$            149,923$               182,365$             182,365$           
Governmental securities 2,198,636           2,167,614              2,104,620            2,078,517          
Corporate bonds 1,786,949           1,800,766              2,064,353            1,999,058          
Mutual funds 396,086              427,971                 432,882               437,347             
Equities 6,136,657           7,714,930              6,507,199            8,575,415          
Limited partnerships 772,726              415,697                 734,294               668,086             

11,440,977$       12,676,901$          12,025,713$        13,940,788$      

The Federation is exposed to credit risk on financial assets, such as cash balances, investments, accounts receivable and unconditional
promises to give. Cash balances are maintained at high quality financial institutions. The collectability of accounts receivable and
unconditional promises is assessed on an individual basis and written off in the statement of activities when deemed irrecoverable.
Investments are subject to both credit and market risk which is managed by holding a diverse portfolio.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with United States generally accepted accounting principles requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates. Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include the useful lives of fixed property, plant, and equipment,
allowance for doubtful accounts and the valuation of unconditional promises to give, investments and currency forward exchange contracts.

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method at the following annual rates:



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
Year ended September 30, 2020

4.  Investments (continued):

2020 Unrestricted restricted restricted Total
Investment income (interest and dividend) 425,519$            11,174$                 -$                         436,693$           
Realized gain/(loss) on sale of investments (330,007)             -                           (330,007)            
Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments (689,931)             11,233                   -                           (678,698)            
Total investment return (594,419)$           22,407$                 -$                         (572,012)$          

Temporarily Permanently
2019 Unrestricted restricted restricted Total
Investment income (interest and dividend) 460,772$            7,709$                   -$                         468,481$           
Realized gain on sale of investments 210,738              -                              -                           210,738             
Unrealized gain on investments 54,729                 -                              -                           54,729               
Total investment return 726,239$            7,709$                   -$                         733,948$           

5.  Property, plant and equipment:

2020 2019
Accumulated Net book Net book

Cost   depreciation value value
Land and land improvements 192,743$            -$                           192,743$             192,743$           
Buildings and research facilities 2,978,376           2,746,416              231,960               270,977             
Office furniture and fixtures 206,812              189,828                 16,984                 12,051               
Motor vehicles 91,612                 82,040                   9,572                   16,009               

3,469,543$         3,018,284$            451,259$             491,780$           

6.  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

2020 2019
Accounts payable 409,529$             164,832$           
Accrued liabilities 39,278                 29,579               

448,807$             194,411$           

7.  Deferred revenue:

8.  Related party transactions:

ASF (US) receives requests for funding from Atlantic Salmon Federation (Canada) ("ASF (Canada)"), a separate but affiliated Canadian
charity with a separate board of directors, to support certain conservation programs and activities implemented by ASF (Canada).

Deferred revenue is comprised of deposits on dinners to be held subsequent to year end.

As part of the organization’s investment strategies to ensure that its investment funds (considered by the board as the Endowment) are
managed efficiently there is a policy in place that allows the organization to have a set percentage of funds available for operations in any one
given year. This calculation is based on the net assets of the organization over the last three fiscal periods by taking 4.5% of this average as
available to the organization for operations but no withdrawal would occur that would put the organization’s investment portfolio below a
threshold of $9,000,000.

The program of conservation activities in United States, complete with budgets that cover all costs to be incurred, including staffing and other
direct and indirect components, is developed and approved for implementation by the Board of Directors of the Atlantic Salmon Federation
(U.S.), Inc. (“ASF (US)”).



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
Year ended September 30, 2020

9.  Temporarily restricted net assets:

Temporarily restricted net assets are available for the following purposes:

2020 2019
Conservation 2,315,151$          2,366,062$        
Research 148,750               56,175               
Education 7,034                   6,926                  
Time restricted -                           44,556               

2,470,935$          2,473,719$        

2020 2019
Conservation 1,674,791$          1,366,660$        
Research -                           -                          
Education 1,793                   1,600                  
Time restricted 184,063               61,113               

1,860,647$          1,429,373$        

10.  Permanently restricted net assets:

11.  Contributed services:

Time restricted net assets represent funds whereby the donor has stipulated that the funds are to be spent for general operations in future 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the purpose and time restrictions specified by donors as
follows:

Endowment contributions received or recorded as unconditional promises to give are recorded as permanently restricted net assets.

Investment income on $2,546,393 (2019 - $2,491,889) of endowment contributions is available for unrestricted program expenses. One
endowment contribution of $50,000 (2019 - $50,000) carries the donor restriction that the investment income is temporarily restricted for
educational scholarships. A second endowment contribution of $10,871 (2019 - $10,871) carries the donor stipulation that 15% of annual
investment income be added to the endowment capital and the balance is available for unrestricted program expenses. A third endowment of
$152,724 (2019 - $130,424) stipulates that all investment income be allocated to Greenland specific projects.

The Federation receives a significant amount of donated services from unpaid volunteers who assist in fundraising and special projects. No
amounts have been recognized in the statement of activities because the services provided by volunteers did not create or enhance non
financial assets or require special skills. 

ASF (US) has entered into agreements with ASF (Canada), pursuant to which, the President of ASF (Canada) will provide services as
President of ASF (US); and, the employees of ASF (Canada)’s Fundraising and Administration departments will provide fundraising and
administration services to ASF (US). Under the terms of these agreements ASF (US) will pay ASF (Canada) amounts as determined during
the annual budget process.

8.  Related party transactions (continued):

These related party transactions are recorded at the exchange amount as agreed upon by the two parties.

During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020, ASF (US) contributed a total of $1,554,000 (2019 - $1,857,692) to ASF (Canada) relative to
certain conservation programs and other activities, including agreements, as described in the paragraph immediately above.

ASF (US) has entered into a lease agreement with ASF (Canada) for use of all real estate, improvements and equipment which ASF (US)
owns in Canada. Under this lease agreement, ASF (Canada) pays all costs related to occupancy of the real estate and operation of the
equipment; and pays ASF (US) an annual rental fee of $1.



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
Year ended September 30, 2020

12.  Fair value measures:

a) Fair value of financial instruments:

2020 2019
Carrying Carrying
amount Fair value amount Fair value

Financial assets:
Cash 2,128,055           2,128,055              1,702,090            1,702,090          
Receivable from ASF (Canada) 487,732              487,732                 47,920                 47,920               
Accounts receivable 623,842              623,842                 230,889               230,889             
Unconditional promises to give 295,453              295,453                 416,765               416,765             
Investments 12,676,901         12,676,901            13,940,788          13,940,788        

Financial liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 448,806              448,806                 194,409               194,409             

Long-term unconditional promises to give:  

▪ Level 2 Inputs:  Other than quoted prices 

b) Fair value hierarchy:

▪ Level 3 Inputs: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability used to measure fair value to the extent that observable inputs are not
available, thereby allowing for situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at the measurement date

The following table presents the carrying amounts and estimated fair values of the Federation's financial instruments at September 30, 2020
and 2019. The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between
willing parties.

Cash, accounts receivable, current unconditional promises to give, accounts payable, accrued liabilities and receivable from ASF (Canada):
the carrying amounts reported in the statement of financial position approximate fair values because of the short maturities of these
instruments.

The Federation utilized valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs to the 
extent possible.  The Federation determines the fair value based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or 
liability in the principal or most advantageous market.  When considering market participant assumptions in fair value measurement, the 
following fair value hierarchy distinguishes between observable and unobservable inputs, which are categorized in one of the following levels:

▪ Level 1 Inputs: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities accessible to the Federation at the measurement
date.



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
Year ended September 30, 2020

12.  Fair value measures (continued):

Quoted prices
in active markets Significant Significant

for identical other observable unobservable
2020 assets (Level 1) inputs (Level 2) inputs (Level 3)

Assets:
Cash  $    2,128,055  $       2,128,055  $                    -  $                   - 
Investments:

Cash and equivalents 149,923              149,923                 -                           -                          
Governmental securities 2,167,614           -                              2,167,614            -                          
Corporate bonds 1,800,766           -                              1,800,766            -                          
Mutual and fixed income funds 427,971              427,971                 -                           -                          
Equities - energy 352,773              352,773                 -                           -                          
Equities - financials 1,466,151           1,466,151              -                           -                          
Equities - materials 429,307              429,307                 -                           -                          
Equities - other 5,466,699           5,466,699              -                           -                          
Limited partnership 415,697              399,337                 -                           16,360               

 $    14,804,956  $      10,820,216  $      3,968,380  $         16,360 

Quoted prices
in active markets Significant Significant

for identical other observable unobservable
2019 assets (Level 1) inputs (Level 2) inputs (Level 3)

Assets:
Cash  $    1,702,090  $       1,702,090  $                    -  $                   - 
Investments:

Cash and equivalents 182,365              182,365                 -                           -                          
Governmental securities 2,078,517           -                              2,078,517            -                          
Corporate bonds 1,999,058           -                              1,999,058            -                          
Mutual and fixed income funds 437,347              437,347                 -                           -                          
Equities - energy 662,014              662,014                 -                           -                          
Equities - financials 2,141,057           2,141,057              -                           -                          
Equities - materials 308,557              308,557                 -                           -                          
Equities - other 5,463,787           5,463,787              -                           -                          
Limited partnership 668,086              651,726                 -                           16,360               

 $    15,642,878  $      11,548,943  $      4,077,575  $         16,360 

The Federation's accounting policy is to recognize transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy on the date of the event or change in
circumstances that caused the transfer. There were no significant transfer into or out of levels 1, 2, or 3 for the year ended September 30,
2020.  



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
Year ended September 30, 2020

13.  Contingency:

14.  Impact of Coronavirus COVID-19 Pandemic:

In 2018, the Federation signed a 12 year agreement called the Greenland Atlantic Salmon Conservation Agreement. This agreement is
between the Federation, The North Atlantic Salmon Fund and The Organization of Fishermen and Hunters in Greenland. The agreement
signifies that there will be no commercial fishery for salmon, only a well regulated subsistence fishery during the lifetime of the agreement.
Each year there is a financial commitment of $2,050,000 Danish Kroner (approximately $328,000 in United States dollars) for compliance of
the agreement to which the Federation is responsible for 50% of this amount. The expected payout dates are in September and December of
each year, once the information on the years harvest has been reported. There are penalties if the harvest goes over the 20 tonne threshold
as well as incentives should the harvest come in below the established threshold. This incentive amounts to $50,000 Danish Kroner
(approximately $8,000 United States dollars). The agreement does state that any violation of any term of the agreement allows any of the
parties to declare the agreement null and void and as such due to the uncertainty of such agreement there has been no contingency recorded
in these financial statements.

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the Coronavirus COVID-19 (COVID-19) outbreak a pandemic. This has resulted 
in significant financial, market and societal impacts in the United States and around the world. 

From the declaration of the pandemic to the date of approval of these financial statements, the Federation implemented the following actions 
in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic: 

 •In March, offices were closed and staff began working from home; and
 •In accordance with public heath guidance, a COVID-19 operations plan was developed to guide staff on protocols and conditions for 

operating.  This plan has been updated as public health guidance has changed and continues to guide organizational operations; and
 •In June offices were re-opened under the guidance and protocols of its COVID-19 operations plan; and
 •Fundraising events traditionally held in person have been replaced by online events and auctions for the foreseeable future; and
 •Field operations have been limited by public health guidelines resulting in some planned field work being cancelled or postponed; and
 •Applied for COVID-19 relief funding as provided by government; and
 •Management has made a number of decisions designed to manage spending where possible.  



ATLANTIC SALMON FEDERATION (U.S.), INC. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
Year ended September 30, 2020

14.  Impact of Coronavirus COVID-19 Pandemic (continued):

i) Credit risk:

ii) Liquidity risk:

Market risk:

a)     Currency risk:

b)     Other price risk:

The Federation is continually monitoring the impact of market volatility on its financial instruments and will make adjustments to investment
strategies as required to reduce the risk on the Federation’s operations and financial position.

The impacts of COVID-19, and the above measures in response, have meant decreased fundraising revenues as compared to previous
years. Costs have decreased in a number of areas due to limitations on travel and physical distancing requirements. Funds received from
government relief programs have assisted in offsetting revenue shortfalls from fundraising.

a) Current year transactions:

b) Subsequent events related to COVID-19:

The ultimate duration and magnitude of the COVID-19 pandemic’s impact on the Federation’s operations and financial position is not known.
These impacts could include a decline in future cash flows, changes to the value of assets and liabilities, and the use of accumulated net
assets to sustain operations.  An estimate of the financial effect of the pandemic on the Federation is not practicable at this time.

c) Impact of COVID-19 on financial risks:

The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted the financial risks of the Federation as follows:

Credit risk has increased due to the greater uncertainty surrounding the collectability of accounts receivable from non government entities,
including individuals, businesses and foreign entities because of the economic slowdown and changes in operations caused by COVID-19.
The Federation is mitigating this risk by closely monitoring these receivables and by entering transactions with credit-worthy counterparties.
The Federation has updated its allowance for doubtful accounts to include considerations related to COVID-19.

The ability of the Federation to meet their cash flow requirements in the short term has been impacted by the loss of fundraising revenue. 

Market risk has increased due to significant volatility in financial markets as discussed below:

The Federation’s investments in foreign currency instruments have heightened risk due to significant fluctuations in currency markets and the
uncertainty in market valuations for currencies due to the pandemic.

Other price risk has increased due to greater uncertainty in the valuation of financial assets arising from volatility in the markets.  

As a result of these actions, the Federation experienced decreases in operating revenues and increases in operating costs.  
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